
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its
accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this
announcement.

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 2080)

CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS:
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

IN RELATION TO PROVISION OF PROPERTY HOUSEKEEPING
AND

TRANSPORTATION SERVICES

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IN RELATION TO PROVISION OF PROPERTY
HOUSEKEEPING AND TRANSPORTATION SERVICES

Reference is made to the CCT Announcement in relation to the Service Agreement
pursuant to which Ningbo AUX Property shall provide property housekeeping and
transportation services to Ningbo Mingzhou Hospital.

On 29 December 2017, Ningbo AUX Property entered into the Supplemental Agreement
with Ningbo Mingzhou Hospital to amend certain terms of the Service Agreement,
including among others extension of the term under the Service Agreement to 31 March
2018. It is expected that the aggregate amount of fees which may be charged by Ningbo
AUX Property for the financial year ending 31 March 2018 pursuant to the Amended
Service Agreement shall not exceed RMB8.2 million, being the Revised Annual Cap.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As at the date of this announcement, Ningbo Mingzhou Hospital is an indirectly
wholly-owned subsidiary of a 30%-controlled company held indirectly by Mr. Zheng Jian
Jiang, a controlling shareholding of the Company indirectly holding approximately
58.66% of the total number of issued Shares, and as such, Ningbo Mingzhou Hospital is
an associate of Mr. Zheng Jian Jiang and a connected person of the Company under the
Listing Rules. Therefore, the transactions contemplated under the Amended Service
Agreement constitute continuing connected transactions of the Company under Chapter
14A of the Listing Rules.

– 1 –



Since the Revised Annual Cap is expected to represent less than 25% of the applicable

percentage ratios under the Listing Rules and the total consideration is less than HK$10

million, the transactions contemplated under the Amended Service Agreement and the

Revised Annual Cap are subject to the reporting, announcement and annual review

requirements but are exempt from the circular (including independent financial advice)

and shareholders’ approval requirements under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

INTRODUCTION

Reference is made to the CCT Announcement, in which it is announced that Ningbo AUX

Property as supplier and Ningbo Mingzhou Hospital as customer had entered into the Service

Agreement in relation to the provision of property housekeeping and transportation services.

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

On 29 December 2017, Ningbo AUX Property entered into the Supplemental Agreement with

Ningbo Mingzhou Hospital to amend certain terms of the Service Agreement as follows:

1. the term of the Service Agreement shall be extended to 31 March 2018;

2. the scope of areas where Ningbo AUX Property will provide property housekeeping and

transportation services to Ningbo Mingzhou Hospital shall be expanded; and

3. the number of workers that shall be sent by Ningbo AUX Property to provide property

housekeeping and transportation services each month shall be determined by both

parties to the Amended Service Agreement through negotiations based on actual needs

of Ningbo Mingzhou Hospital, subject to a maximum of 263 workers per month; the

total monthly service fee payable by Ningbo Mingzhou Hospital for the above services

shall be calculated accordingly on the basis of a fixed monthly service fee of RMB3,595

per worker.

Save for the above amendments, all the terms and conditions of the Service Agreement shall

remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect and shall be not be affected in

any respect.

– 2 –



Ningbo AUX Property and Ningbo Mingzhou Hospital intend to continue to engage in the

transactions contemplated under the Service Agreement after the expiry of its term and are in

the course of negotiating the terms for the transactions in the coming financial years. In order

to cater for the demand for the property housekeeping and transportation services of Ningbo

Mingzhou Hospital in the interim, the parties have resolved to enter into the Supplemental

Agreement such that there will be no interruption in the supply of such services during the

period from 1 January 2018 to 31 March 2018, before a formal agreement is concluded in

relation to the provision of such services for the financial years to come.

The Revised Annual Cap

Based on the unaudited consolidated accounts of the Company, the aggregate amount of fees

charged by Ningbo AUX Property under the Service Agreement during the period

commencing on 8 July 2017 and ending on 30 November 2017 amounted to approximately

RMB5.2 million, and it is expected that up to the date of this announcement, the aggregate

fees so charged have not exceeded RMB6.5 million, being the Annual Cap as referred to in

the CCT Announcement.

It is expected that the aggregate amount of fees which may be charged by Ningbo AUX

Property for the financial year ending 31 March 2018 pursuant to the Amended Service

Agreement shall not exceed RMB8.2 million, being the Revised Annual Cap. The Revised

Annual Cap represents the sum of all the fees expected to be chargeable by Ningbo AUX

Property under the Amended Service Agreement, based on the number of workers required to

be sent for provision of property housekeeping and transportation services and the number of

blood deliveries required to be made during the term of the Amended Service Agreement.

The Revised Annual Cap is jointly determined by the Directors and Ningbo Mingzhou

Hospital taking into account the expected demand for property housekeeping and

transportation services of Ningbo Mingzhou Hospital based on the current size of its

hospitals’ area and its scale of operation, the estimated aggregate fees charged for

transactions under the Service Agreement up to the date of this announcement and the

prevailing market price for provision of similar services.

REASONS FOR THE CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

During the six months period ended 30 September 2017, the Group recorded revenue of

approximately HK$127.3 million, representing an increase of 134.0% as compared with

approximately HK$54.4 million for the six months ended 30 September 2016. The increase

was mainly attributable to the revenue of HK$72.6 million generated by Ningbo AUX

Property. The entering into of the Service Agreement has enabled Ningbo AUX Property to

extend the scope of property management services it provides and expand into the medical

– 3 –



property management market. As such, it is intended that Ningbo AUX Property shall build

up a long-term business relationship with Ningbo Mingzhou Hospital in order to consolidate

the development of its medical property management business, diversify its income stream

and generate further revenue growth momentum for itself and the Group as a whole. The

entering into of the Supplemental Agreement is an interim measure pending further

negotiation and finalisation of the terms of the long-term cooperation.

The terms and conditions of the Supplemental Agreement were negotiated between the

parties thereto on an arm’s length basis. The Directors (including the independent

non-executive Directors) are of the view that the terms and conditions of the Supplemental

Agreement are fair and reasonable, and the continuing connected transactions contemplated

under the Amended Service Agreement are on normal commercial terms, in the ordinary and

usual course of business of the Group and in the interests of the Company and the

Shareholders as a whole.

Except for Mr. Zheng Jiang, the chairman of the Board and executive Director who is the

brother of Mr. Zheng Jian Jiang, Ms. Chen Huajuan, an executive Director who is the deputy

superintendent of Ningbo Mingzhou hospital and Ms. Shen Guoying, an executive Director

who is a director of an intermediate holding Company of Ningbo Mingzhou Hospital, none of

the Directors has or is deemed to have a material interest in the Supplemental Agreement and

the transactions contemplated under the Amended Service Agreement, including the Revised

Annual Cap. Mr. Zheng Jiang, Ms Cheng Huajuan and Ms. Shen Guoying have abstained

from voting on the relevant resolutions at the board meeting.

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES

As at the date of this announcement, Ningbo Mingzhou Hospital is an indirectly

wholly-owned subsidiary of a 30%-controlled company held indirectly by Mr. Zheng Jian

Jiang, a controlling shareholding of the Company indirectly holding approximately 58.66%

of the total number of issued Shares, and as such, Ningbo Mingzhou Hospital is an associate

of Mr. Zheng Jian Jiang and a connected person of the Company under the Listing Rules.

Therefore, the transactions contemplated under the Amended Service Agreement constitute

continuing connected transactions of the Company under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

Since the Revised Annual Cap for the year ending 31 March 2018 is expected to represent less

than 25% of the applicable percentage ratios and the total consideration is less than HK$10

million, the transactions contemplated under the Amended Service Agreement and the

Revised Annual Cap are subject to the reporting, announcement and annual review

requirements but are exempt from the circular (including independent financial advice) and

shareholders’ approval requirements under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

– 4 –



GENERAL

The Company is an investment holding company. The activities of its principal operating

subsidiaries include operation of clubbing business in Hong Kong and provision of property

management services in the PRC.

Ningbo Mingzhou Hospital is principally engaged in provision of medical treatments and

services.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms shall have

the following meanings:

“30%-controlled company” has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

“Amended Service

Agreement”

the Service Agreement as amended by the Supplemental

Agreement

“Annual Cap” RMB6.5 million, being the maximum which the aggregate

amount of fees that may be charged by Ningbo AUX

Property for the provision of property housekeeping and

transportation services to Ningbo Mingzhou Hospital for the

period commencing on 8 July 2017 and ending on 31

December 2017 pursuant to the Service Agreement is

expected not to exceed

“associate” has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

“Board” the board of Directors

“CCT announcement” The announcement of the Company dated 7 July 2017

relating to the Service Agreement

“Company” AUX International Holdings Limited (奧克斯國際控股有限
公司), a company incorporated under the laws of the

Cayman Islands with limited liability, the issued Shares of

which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange

“connected person(s)” has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

– 5 –



“continuing connected

transaction”

has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

“controlling shareholder” has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

“Director(s)” the director(s) of the Company

“Group” collectively, the Company and its subsidiaries for the time

being

“HK$” Hong Kong Dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong

“Hong Kong” Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People’s

Republic of China

“Listing Rules” the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock

Exchange

“Ningbo AUX Property” 寧波奧克斯物業服務有限公司 (Ningbo AUX Property

Management Service Co., Ltd.*), a limited liability

company established in the PRC and an indirectly

wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company

“Ningbo Mingzhou Hospital” 寧波明州醫院有限公司 (Ningbo Mingzhou Hospital

Company Limited*), a limited liability company established

in the PRC

“PRC” the People’s Republic of China, which for the purpose of

this announcement excludes Hong Kong, the Macau Special

Administrative Region of the People’s Republic of China

and Taiwan

“Revised Annual Cap ” RMB8.2 million, being the maximum which the aggregate

amount of fees that may be charged by Ningbo AUX

Property for the provision of property housekeeping and

transportation services to Ningbo Mingzhou Hospital for the

period commencing on 8 July 2017 and ending on 31 March

2018 pursuant to the Amended Service Agreement is

expected not to exceed

– 6 –



“RMB” Renminbi, the lawful currency of the PRC

“Service Agreement” the service agreement entered into between Ningbo AUX

Property as supplier and Ningbo Mingzhou Hospital as

customer on 7 July 2017 in relation to the provision of

property housekeeping and transportation services by

Ningbo AUX Property to Ningbo Mingzhou Hospital for a

term commencing on 8 July 2017 and ending on 31

December 2017

“Supplemental Agreement” the supplemental agreement entered into between Ningbo

AUX Property and Ningbo Mingzhou Hospital on

29 December 2017 to amend certain terms of the Service

Agreement

“Share(s)” ordinary share(s) of HK$0.01 each in the capital of the

Company

“Shareholder(s)” holder(s) of Shares

“Stock Exchange” The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

“%” per cent.

By order of the Board

AUX International Holdings Limited
Zheng Jiang

Chairman

Hong Kong, 29 December 2017

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Zheng Jiang, Mr. Chan

Hon Ki, Ms. Chen Huajuan and Ms. Shen Guoying, and the independent non-executive

Directors are Mr. Poon Chiu Kwok, Mr. Bau Siu Fung and Ms. Lou Aidong.

* For identification purpose only

– 7 –



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo-Bold
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToRGB
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


